
 
 

February 11, 2021 

The Honourable Jonathan Wilkinson  The Honourable Patty Hajdu 
Minister of Environment and Climate Change Minister of Health 
Environment and Climate Change Canada Health Canada 
200, Sacré-Coeur Blvd.    Address Locator 0900C2  
Gatineau, Quebec  K1A 0H3                              Ottawa, Ontario  K1A 0K9 
Email: ec.ministre-minister.ec@canada.ca Email: hcminister.ministresc@canada.ca 
 

Dear Minister Wilkinson and Minister Hajdu: 

Re: Add “Plastic Manufactured Items” to Schedule 1 of CEPA 

The undersigned organizations are writing to urge the government to address plastic 

pollution in Canada without further delay.   

We ask the government to list “plastic manufactured items”1 on Schedule 1 of Canadian 

Environmental Protection Act (CEPA) by the end of February 2021. With public 

consultations complete on the Proposed Integrated Management Approach to Plastic 

Products to Prevent Waste and Pollution, the listing on Schedule 1 should be followed 

with the swift release of proposed regulations to ban unnecessary plastic products and 

eliminate plastic waste.  

Immediate action on plastics is necessary.  The government’s Science Assessment on 

Plastic Pollution, referenced in the Regulatory Impact Assessment Statement, 

confirmed that plastic pollution is widespread in Canada, causing a range of adverse 

effects on wildlife and ecosystems.  Furthermore, there is strong public support for 

federal action. Recent polling found that 95 per cent of Canadians are concerned about 

plastic pollution and 86 per cent support a federal ban on single-use plastics. Every day 

Canada fails to act, another 7,900 tonnes of plastic waste end up in our landfills and 

environment.  

Many countries have already passed legislation to address plastic pollution.  We are 

concerned delays in listing “plastic manufactured items” on Schedule 1 of CEPA, will 

jeopardize Canada’s leadership in addressing the growing  plastic pollution crisis.  

We look forward to your response to listing “plastic manufactured items” to Schedule 1 

of CEPA in the coming weeks. We welcome the opportunity to discuss these matters. 

Thank you for your attention to our concerns. 

                                            
1  Proposed order adding “plastic manufactured items” to Schedule 1 was published in Canada Gazette, 
Part I, Volume 154, Number 41: Order Adding a Toxic Substance to Schedule 1 to the Canadian 
Environmental Protection Act, 1999, October 10, 2020 
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Yours truly, 

 
 

 
 
Canadian Environmental Law 
Association 
Fe de Leon 
Email: deleonf@cela.ca 
 

  

 
 
Citizens Network on Waste Management  
John Jackson  
Email: jjackson@web.ca 
 
 

 

 
Environmental Defence Canada 
Karen Wirsig 
Email: kwirsig@environmentaldefence.ca 
 
 

  

 
Health and Environment Justice 
Support (HEJSupport) 
Olga Speranskaya, PhD  
Email: olga.speranskaya@hej-support.org 
 

 
Sierra Club Canada Foundation  
Gretchen Fitzgerald  
Email: gretchenf@sierraclub.ca 
 
 

 

 
Toronto Environmental Alliance 
Emily J. Alfred  
Email: emily@torontoenvironment.org 
 
 

 

 
Oceana Canada 
Ashley Wallis 
Email: awallis@oceana.ca 
 

 

 
David Suzuki Foundation 
Lisa Gue  
Email: lgue@davidsuzuki.org 
 

   

mailto:deleonf@cela.ca
mailto:jjackson@web.ca
mailto:kwirsig@environmentaldefence.ca
mailto:olga.speranskaya@hej-support.org
mailto:gretchenf@sierraclub.ca
mailto:emily@torontoenvironment.org
mailto:awallis@oceana.ca
mailto:lgue@davidsuzuki.org


3 
 

            
 
Broadbent Institute 
Rick Smith  
Email: rsmith@broadbentinstitute.ca 
 

 
 

Ecology Action Centre 
Marla MacLeod  
Email: marla.macleod@ecologyaction.ca 
 

 

 
 
Coastal Restoration Society 
Capt Josh Temple  
Email: josh@coastrestore.com 
 

 

 
 
York Region Environmental Alliance 
Gloria Marsh 
Email: gloria@yrea.org 

 

 
 
Friends of the Earth Canada 
Beatrice Olivastri  
Email: beatrice@foecanada.org 
 
 

  

 
 

Ontario Zero Waste Coalition 
Liz Benneian  
Email: lizcdn@yahoo.com 
 

 
Breast Cancer Action Manitoba 
Louise Schoenherr  
Email: kschoenh@mymts.net 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Prevent Cancer Now 
Meg Sears, PhD 
Email: meg@preventcancernow.ca 
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Ontario Rivers Alliance 
Linda Heron  
Email: lindah@ontarioriversalliance.ca 
 

  

 
Citizens Environment Alliance of 
Southwestern Ontario 
Derek Coronado 
Email: dcoronado@cogeco.net 
 

 
 
 

 
 

BurlingtonGreen Environmental 
Association 
Marwa Selim 
Email: bg@burlingtongreen.org 
 

  

 
 
Canadian Association of Nurses for the 
Environment 
Jessica Madrid 
Email: jessica.madrid@cnhe-iise.ca 
 

 

 
 
Raincoast Conservation Foundation 
Chris Genovali 
Email: chris@raincoast.org 
 
 

  
 

 
 

Environment Hamilton 
Lynda Lukasik, PhD 
Email: llukasik@environmenthamilton.org 
 
 

 

 
 

Living Oceans Society 
Karen G.Wristen 
Email: kwristen@livingoceans.org 
 

  

 
Waste Watch Ottawa 
Duncan Bury  
Email: wastewatchottawa@gmail.com 
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Oakvillegreen Conservation Association 
Karen Brock 
Email: president@oakvillegreen.org 
 

 

 
 
Ecology Ottawa 
Robb Barnes 
Email: robb.barnes@ecologyottawa.ca 
 

 

 
 
Ontario Nature 
Anne Bell 
Email: anneb@ontarionature.org 
 

 

 
 
Surfrider Foundation Canada 
Lilly Woodbury 
Email: lwoodbury@canada.surfrider.org 
 

 

 
 
Georgia Strait Alliance 
Christianne Wilhelmson, M.Sc. 
Email: christianne@georgiastrait.org 
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